

NO. 24-1774

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,
Petitioner,

v.

RONALD L. MOULTON, MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,
Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD IN NO. DE-0841-18-0053-I-1

Respectfully submitted,

ALLISON J. BOYLE
General Counsel

KATHERINE M. SMITH
Deputy General Counsel

DEANNA SCHABACKER
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
Merit Systems Protection Board
1615 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20419-0002
(771) 210-1581

DATE: October 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 II. Statutory Background 3

 III. Statement of Facts and Disposition Below 5

 A. Factual Background..... 5

 B. MSPB Appeal..... 8

 C. MSPB Petition for Review..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 16

 I. Standard of Review 16

 II. The Board correctly found that the plain language of the statute allows OPM to apportion a FERS annuity supplement to another person only when “expressly provided for” by a state divorce decree or similar court order..... 16

 A. The plain language of the statute supports the Board’s interpretation..... 18

 B. The Board’s interpretation gives effect to every part of the statute and does not render any provision superfluous. 24

 C. The Board’s interpretation assumes properly that Congress acted intentionally and purposely. 28

 D. The structure of the statute does not undermine the Board’s interpretation..... 34

 E. The Board’s interpretation does not elevate the general over the specific..... 36

 F. OPM’s legislative intent argument is unsupported and unpersuasive..... 36

 G. OPM’s claim that its interpretation makes more practical

	sense and is easier to administer, even if true, cannot override the statutory text.....	38
H.	OPM’s interpretation of the statute is not entitled to deference.....	40
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Archuleta v. Hopper, 786 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 16

Biogen MA, Inc. v. Japanese Found. for Cancer Rsch., 785 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 36

Burrage v. U.S., 571 U.S. 204 (2014)..... 39

Centripetal Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc., 38 F.4th 1025 (Fed. Cir. 2022) 17

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 10

Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am., 494 U.S. 26 (1990)..... 17

Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001) 24

Fed. Law Enforcement Officers Assoc. v. Ahuja, No. 19-735, 2021 WL 4438907 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2021), *vacated and remanded by*, 62 F.4th 551 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 34

Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88 (2004) 24

Hyundai Steel Co. v. U.S., 19 F.4th 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 28, 30, 31

Kloeckner v. Solis, 568 U.S. 41 (2012)..... 30, 38

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....16, 17, 38, 41

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Moulton, et al., 2024 WL 1953955, No. 24-109 (Fed. Cir. May 4, 2024)..... 3, 14

Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey, 524 U.S. 206 (1998) 34

Perlick v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 104 F.4th 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2024)..... 17

Perrin v. U.S., 444 U.S. 37 (1979)..... 20

Russello v. U.S., 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 28

Sanho Corp. v. Kaijet Tech. Int’l Ltd., Inc., 108 F.4th 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2024) 24

Timex V.I., Inc. v. U.S., 157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 17, 18, 24

Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co., 331 U.S. 519 (1947) 34

Wolfe v. McDonough, 28 F.4th 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2022)..... 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9) vi

42 U.S.C. § 402(a) 3, 17

42 U.S.C. § 407(a) 27

5 U.S.C. § 7701(d) 8

5 U.S.C. § 7703(c) 16

5 U.S.C. § 7703(d)..... vi, 13

5 U.S.C. § 8331 *et seq.*..... 31

5 U.S.C. § 8341(h) 31

5 U.S.C. § 8403..... 3, 17

5 U.S.C. § 8412..... 3, 17, 35

5 U.S.C. § 8415..... 3, 5

5 U.S.C. § 8420a..... 35

5 U.S.C. § 8421..... 3, 17

5 U.S.C. § 8421(a) 4

5 U.S.C. § 8421(b) 5, 22, 27

5 U.S.C. § 8421(c) passim

5 U.S.C. § 8445(a) 31, 32

5 U.S.C. § 8445(b)-(g) 32

5 U.S.C. § 8467..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 8467(a) 4

5 U.S.C. §8425..... 3, 17, 35

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 838.101(a)..... 40

5 C.F.R. § 838.103 22

5 C.F.R. § 842.502 22

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 99-606, at 157-58 (1986) (Conf. Rep.), *reprinted in* 1986

U.S.C.C.A.N. 1508, 1540-41 29

Federal Register Notices

Federal Employees Retirement System—General Administration: Court

Orders Affecting Retirement Benefits, 51 Fed.Reg. 47189-01 (Dec. 31, 1986) 23

Orders Affecting Retirement Benefits, 57 Fed. Reg. 33570-01 (July 29, 1992) 23
